ZONING BOARD MEETING AGENDA

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2014 AT 8:00 P.M.,

MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 1 HEINEMAN PLACE HARRISON, N.Y.

- CAL. Z14-016 LORENZO SANTOLI 11 Clark Place, Block 795, Lot 7 Heard Closed Findings being prepared.
- CAL. Z14-017 THOMAS & MICHELE FORISTEL 15 Bentay Drive, Block 281, Lot 19 –Heard Closed Findings being prepared.
- **CAL. Z14-022 JOHN PANAS** 22 Crawford Road, Block 223, Lot 31 **Heard Closed Findings being prepared.**
- **CAL. Z14-023 ROCCO & LUCIA BRANCA** 43 Locust Avenue, Block 731, Lot 20 **Heard Closed Findings being prepared.**
- CAL. Z14-024 HARRISON REAL ESTATE GROUP, LLC 241-247 Halstead Avenue, Block 131, Lot 17 - The property is located in a CBD Zoning District and pursuant to §235-12(B) of the Table of Dimensional Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town/Village of Harrison the maximum allowable height is 45 feet and the maximum allowable stories is 4. Pursuant to §235-25(A) Titled Park and Usable Open space requirements for multiple dwellings: Usable open space shall be provided on the site of multiple dwellings at 200 square feet per dwelling unit. Pursuant to §235-36 Schedule of Off-Street Parking Space Requirements for Residential Use: Multiple dwelling for parcels within the Downtown Revitalization Target Area, the requirements shall be 1.25 per dwelling. Pursuant to §235-7(J) When a district boundary line divides a lot in a single ownership at the effective date of this chapter or any subsequent amendment thereto, except as provided in §235-71, the Board of Appeals may permit an extension into one district of a lawful conforming use existing in the other district, as hereinafter provided in §235-61A. Pursuant to §235-18C(1) Titled Accessory off-street parking in Business districts. Accessory off-street parking areas may be located in required front and rear yards and in required front yards which do not adjoin a residence district, provided that they are setback at least 10 feet from all property lines and further provided that they do not encroach on required landscape buffer strips. Pursuant to §235-24(F) In PB, NB and CBD Business Districts, that required 10 foot setback for all landscape for off-street parking area shall include a continuous landscape strip, except at access points, not less than 5 feet wide, designed to partially screen such off-street parking areas. This application requires 7 Variances. 1: The height of the proposed new building is indicated to be 55 feet thus requiring a variance of 10 feet. 2: The number of stories of the proposed building is indicated to be 5 thus requiring a variance for 1 story. 3: The provided open space is 1,900 square feet where 3,800 square feet is required; therefore a variance is needed for the remaining required open space of 1,900 square feet. 4: The proposed provided parking spaces are indicated to be 19 where 24 is required; therefore a variance for 5 spaces is needed. 5: A variance is needed to have the CBD district continued through the B zone portion of the lot. 6: The proposed parking area indicates a side yard setback at the South West portion of the parking lot to be 2.5 feet, thus requiring the maximum variance 7.5 feet. The portion of the parking area located at the South East portion of the lot indicates a setback from the side yard property line of 0 feet, thus requiring a maximum variance of 10 feet. The proposed setback at the property line along Fremont Street is 7 feet, thus requiring a variance of 3 feet. 7: The proposed parking area indicates a buffer strip located at the South West side of the lot is indicated to be 2.5 feet thus, requiring a variance of 2.5 feet. The buffer strip located at the South East side of the lot is indicated to be 0 feet, thus requiring the maximum variance of 5 feet. Referral from the Planning Board with a positive recommendation. - Heard at the September meeting - Adjourned to the October Meeting.

- CAL. Z14-026 EILEEN & JOHN BOSCO 140 Sunnyridge Road, Block 221, Lot 14 This property is located in an R-1/3 Zoning District and pursuant to §235-28 Titled Swimming Pools of the Town/Village of Harrison Zoning Ordinance. Swimming pools, pumps, filters, compressors or other pool related equipment may be located within that portion of the lot in which accessory buildings are permitted under the provisions of this chapter applicable to the district in which such lot is located; provided, however, that within the B Two-Family Residence District and the R-75 and R-50 One-Family Residence Distracts, no swimming pools shall be located within 10 feet, or within any other Residence district, no swimming pool shall be located within 20 feet of side and rear property lines nor shall be set back 60 feet from any street in the B, R-75 and R-50 Districts, and 75 feet in all other Districts. The proposed Hot Tub indicates the setback from the property line at the street frontage to be 65 feet thus requiring a variance of 10 feet.
- CAL. Z14-027 SAGE & ALLISON PRIOGZEN 44 Winfield Avenue, Block 301, Lot 55 This property is located in an R-1 Zoning District and pursuant to §235-28(A) Titled Swimming Pools: Swimming pools, pumps, filters, compressors, or other pool-related equipment may be located within that portion of the lot in which accessory buildings are permitted under this provision of this chapter applicable to the district in which such lot is located; provided however, that no swimming pools shall be located with 20 feet of a side and rear property line. The south west corner of the proposed pool is indicated to have a setback of 10.51 feet, thus requiring a variance of 9.49 feet.